
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3199

ANSWERED ON  03.08.2017


SETTING UP OF TRAFFIC CENTRES


3199.  SHRI SATYAPAL SINGH:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री


be pleased to state:


(a) whether after the implementation of GST Octroi has been abolished in 22 states; and

(b) if so, whether the Government proposes to set up Traffic centres or other institutions at the said places and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a) Due to introduction of GST, the Octroi has been abolished. Hence the Octroi checkpost would serve no purpose.


(b) No such proposal is under consideration of this Ministry.


*****

